\
SUDAN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
COLLEGE OF GRADUATE STUDIES

ASSESSMENT OF NUTRITIONAL STATUS OF
DISPLACED CHILDREN IN KHARTOUM STATE

By
Kwakib Mohamed Elhag Elnour

Supervisor
Dr. Mariam Mohamed Elhidai

Co-Supervisor
Dr. Yousif Mohamed Ahmed

A thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the
degree of Ph.D. in Human Nutrition.

2007






Dedication

%/C my /écwcww
T my famdty
% whom %W ﬁ% McCeass



Acknowledgements

I wish to express my deep thanks and gratitude to Dr. Mariam Mohamed
Elhidai, Head Department of Family and Community Sciences who acted as the
supervisor and to the co-supervisor Dr. Yousif Mohamed Ahmed for their help and

valuable advice.

Thanks are extended to my brother professor Mustafa Mohamed Elhag -
National Centre for Research - Deputy Director - for providing useful information

and unlimited support to carry this work .

I wish to acknowledge the cooperation and support of Dr . Hamid Hummida
Ahmed, Department of Statistics — Sudan University of Science and Technology -

who carry out statistical analysis of this study.

Finally my thanks are extended to my colleagues in the Department of
Family and Community Sciences — Sudan University of Science and Technology -

for their encouragement and support



No

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
34.1
342
3.5
3.6

3.7

Contents

Dedication

Acknowledgments

Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

Abstract

Abstract in Arabic

Chapter I : Introduction

Concept of the study

Statement of the problem

Objectives of the study

Research methodology

Questions to be answered by the study
Assumptions of the study

Chapter II : Literature Review
Introduction

Some consequences of displacements in Sudan
Displaced people in some other countries
Nutrition and child growth

Malnutrition and related factors
Assessment of children growth
Anthropometric measurements and indices
Livelihood Patterns of displace people
Comparative studies

Children foods and their nutritive value
Young children and complementary feeding
Chapter III : Methodology

The study Geographical Area and Target Population

Common criteria for selecting the study amply
Sampling procedure and Sample Size

Data Collection

The questionnaire

Anthropometric measurement and indices
Data Analysis

Comparison of Anthropometric Data to Reference

Standards NCHS/ WHO Reference Standards
Cut- offs

Chapter IV : Results

Chapter V :Discussion

Page No
i
i1
vi
vil
viil

W W NN = =

13
14
16
16
18
19
20
33

35
35
35
38
38
39
40

41
43
45
79



6.1
6.2
6.3

Chapter VI: Summary, Conclusions and
Recommendations

Summary

Conclusions

Recommendations

References

Appendices

97
97
98
98
101
107



Table
2.1
3.1
32
33
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15

4.16

LIST OF TABLES

Recommended daily intakes for infants and young children
Characteristics of the selected camps for the study

Selected households from each camp

Cut- off points for the WHO and RTH malnutrition
classification system

Socioeconomic characteristics of household heads
Characteristics of household members

Characteristics of house, water resources, food production
and reasons of production of respondents

Origin state of the displaced households

Reasons of displacement and choosing Khartoum State
Distribution of children according to age, sex and order
birth

Diseases among displaced children

H/A z- scores (both sexes)

Distribution of children according to the weight-for-age
index expressed in z-scores (both sexes)

Distribution of children according to the weight-for-height
index expressed in z-scores (both sexes)

Distribution of children according to height -for-age z-
scores (by sexes)

Distribution of underweight (low weight-for-height) among
children (males and females)

Prevalence of wasting (low weight- for- height) among
children (males and females)

Mean z- scores and standard deviation (SD) for
anthropometric indices of children (combined sexes)
Distribution of children according to the weight-for-age
percentage of median by age and sex (both sexes)
Distribution of children according to presence of oedema
and weight-for-height index z-scores

Page No
28
37
37
44
46
47
49
50
50
52
52
53
53
54
56
57
58
59
61

62



Figure

I-A

LIST OF Figures

weight for length percentiles of males

weight for stature percentiles of males

weight for length percentiles of females

weight for stature percentiles of females

Weight for age percentiles of males 6-36 months

Weight for age percentiles of males 2-5 years

Weight for age percentiles of females 6-36 months
Weight for age percentiles of females 2-5 years
Length for age percentiles of males

Stature for age percentiles of males

Length for age percentiles of females

Stature for age percentiles of females

Page No

1

v

TA

14

V)

72
74
75
76
77
78



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to assess the nutritional status of displaced children
in Khartoum state under five years (6 — 59 months), and to provide specific data
on their nutritional status. A total of 319 households with at least one child aged
between (6 -59 months) were randomly stratified and selected. A questionnaire
was structured for household—heads, while anthropometric measurements were
taken for children from the selected households, statistical package was used for
data entry and analysis. Indices of nutritional status that is weight-for-age, height-
for-age and weight for-height were computed using the EPI — Info programme. In
addition to assessment of mid-upper are circumference and presence of oedema
depending on cut-off points recommended by World Health Organization
National Center for Health Statistics, 1995.

The prevalence of stunting, wasting and underweight was very high among
displaced children (61.8%, 63.6% and 77.7% respectively). Protein-energy-

malnutrition was also found with high percentage (about 50%).

It is therefore, concluded that malnutrition was a serious problem among
children under five years in displaced camps in Khartoum State due to many
complicated factors such as socio-economic factors like low educational level, high
illiteracy rates, poverty and large family size ,in addition to dietary factors like
insufficient food intake and low quality foods. Moreover, absence of environmental
sanitation and clean water and spread endemic diseases like malaria and infections
diseases like diarrhea and respiratory tract infections, led to deterioration in
nutritional status of children. Basic environmental health needs of food, shelter and

hygiene still predominated among this displaced people.

Accordingly, various governmental and nongovernmental sectors need to put

more efforts to modify socio-economic status and change environmental conditions



of displaced households in order to raise health and nutritional status of children

under five years.

AV Cpmolall JLakadU Ay giaal) Adlad) (eld ) Al ) samy Alyall 220 Caags

o sl Jalgall Aijra N Ca2gd LS ¢ 568 59-6 G adjlac] #slyi (pdlls a gk Al
LY o Ysed Ay sl AA)

dayyl (e Aaped) 40 sial) Aaglal) 4ay,Lall Laylidl 23550l 319 e Al (<5
59-6 cpmoyac JAV) e aals Jada syl JS s Cumy agda &l AN Ay <) Suuns

o

- e

LS Gyl 13gd daanadll 5Ll e dad 5] byl e Ay Bl ¢ )ya) o
Ciaiie Jayaa s Jsdal) cclaha sl (ol 8 Abidially JlaladU dplanal) (apliall s
MgV dsngy Jalall jacs i ) ALYl ccl faiiadly gl

Epi-IIlfOJ SPSS G““u)'.’ e\d's_}_ul.j eJS“ sl :\Ja_m\).\ Ala daall Jalas ?"‘

sl 3 5ally Asallall dacal) daliie Loy iaash o dmaal adlls bl sy
,(\‘Mo) (NCHS) 3\7\;;43\ Q\ch.a;?d

il Jia aske &l A Cpmlall QWYY 33 g g Ll ) gilial) eyl
(50%) ot g alls ABUall Lty (63.6%) Jiedls (77.7%) osl) p=leas) (61.8%)

Agalaaid) i Lgie Aaia g 3ayae ol 4 shaall JSLall @il ) il LS
pae Jie aglie Gilaly ¢ 8l ) ana 3S aledl) ggiall 23 Jie e Laals

o) il ¢ il o Lall A (el daa jsaas ) ALY Legis LS ohall S
Ul aeall Gl e e Jie Al

slai®Y) aasll Huadl agall e aiell J Al e 5 dpannyll Sleall e
& Aaalusall L) claadll 585 Gaa iUl Anaall Zall pueaty jsaiall e laially
cashoall AN Cpasll cSima 3 JlalaSU sl Al ek



