بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

SUDAN UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY COLLEGE OF GRADUATE STUDIES

ASSESSMENT OF NUTRITIONAL STATUS OF DISPLACED CHILDREN IN KHARTOUM STATE

By **Kwakib Mohamed Elhag Elnour**

Supervisor **Dr. Mariam Mohamed Elhidai**

Co-Supervisor
Dr. Yousif Mohamed Ahmed

A thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Ph.D. in Human Nutrition.

Dedication

To my parents

To my family

For whom I owe my success

<u>Acknowledgements</u>

I wish to express my deep thanks and gratitude to Dr. Mariam Mohamed Elhidai, Head Department of Family and Community Sciences who acted as the supervisor and to the co-supervisor Dr. Yousif Mohamed Ahmed for their help and valuable advice.

Thanks are extended to my brother professor Mustafa Mohamed Elhag - National Centre for Research - Deputy Director - for providing useful information and unlimited support to carry this work .

I wish to acknowledge the cooperation and support of Dr . Hamid Hummida Ahmed, Department of Statistics – Sudan University of Science and Technology - who carry out statistical analysis of this study.

Finally my thanks are extended to my colleagues in the Department of Family and Community Sciences – Sudan University of Science and Technology - for their encouragement and support

Contents

No		Page No
	Dedication	i
	Acknowledgments	ii
	Contents	iii
	List of Tables	V
	List of Figures	vi
	Abstract	vii
	Abstract in Arabic	viii
	Chapter I: Introduction	
1.1	Concept of the study	1
1.2	Statement of the problem	1
1.3	Objectives of the study	2
1.4	Research methodology	2
1.5	Questions to be answered by the study	3
1.6	Assumptions of the study	3
	Chapter II : Literature Review	
2.1	Introduction	4
2.2	Some consequences of displacements in Sudan	6
2.3	Displaced people in some other countries	9
2.4	Nutrition and child growth	13
2.5	Malnutrition and related factors	14
2.6	Assessment of children growth	16
2.7	Anthropometric measurements and indices	16
2.8	Livelihood Patterns of displace people	18
2.9	Comparative studies	19
2.10	Children foods and their nutritive value	20
2.11	Young children and complementary feeding	33
	Chapter III : Methodology	
3.1	The study Geographical Area and Target Population	35
3.2	Common criteria for selecting the study amply	35
3.3	Sampling procedure and Sample Size	35
3.4	Data Collection	38
3.4.1	The questionnaire	38
3.4.2	Anthropometric measurement and indices	39
3.5	Data Analysis	40
3.6	Comparison of Anthropometric Data to Reference	
	Standards NCHS/ WHO Reference Standards	41
3.7	Cut- offs	43
	Chapter IV: Results	45
	Chapter V: Discussion	79

	Chapter VI: Summary, Conclusions and	
	Recommendations	97
6.1	Summary	97
6.2	Conclusions	98
6.3	Recommendations	98
	References	101
	Appendices	107

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page No
2.1	Recommended daily intakes for infants and young children	28
3.1	Characteristics of the selected camps for the study	37
3.2	Selected households from each camp	37
3.3	Cut- off points for the WHO and RTH malnutrition	
	classification system	44
4.1	Socioeconomic characteristics of household heads	46
4.2	Characteristics of household members	47
4.3	Characteristics of house, water resources, food production	
	and reasons of production of respondents	49
4.4	Origin state of the displaced households	50
4.5	Reasons of displacement and choosing Khartoum State	50
4.6	Distribution of children according to age, sex and order	
	birth	52
4.7	Diseases among displaced children	52
4.8	H/A z- scores (both sexes)	53
4.9	Distribution of children according to the weight-for-age	
	index expressed in z-scores (both sexes)	53
4.10	Distribution of children according to the weight-for-height	
	index expressed in z-scores (both sexes)	54
4.11	Distribution of children according to height -for-age z-	
	scores (by sexes)	56
4.12	Distribution of underweight (low weight-for-height) among	
	children (males and females)	57
4.13	Prevalence of wasting (low weight- for- height) among	
	children (males and females)	58
4.14	Mean z- scores and standard deviation (SD) for	
	anthropometric indices of children (combined sexes)	59
4.15	Distribution of children according to the weight-for-age	
	percentage of median by age and sex (both sexes)	61
4.16	Distribution of children according to presence of oedema	
	and weight-for-height index z-scores	62

LIST OF Figures

Figure		Page No
1-A	weight for length percentiles of males	٦٦
1-B	weight for stature percentiles of males	٦٧
2-A	weight for length percentiles of females	٦٨
2-B	weight for stature percentiles of females	٦٩
3-A	Weight for age percentiles of males 6-36 months	٧.
3-B	Weight for age percentiles of males 2-5 years	٧)
4-A	Weight for age percentiles of females 6-36 months	72
4-B	Weight for age percentiles of females 2-5 years	74
5-A	Length for age percentiles of males	75
5-B	Stature for age percentiles of males	76
6-A	Length for age percentiles of females	77
6-B	Stature for age percentiles of females	78

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to assess the nutritional status of displaced children in Khartoum state under five years (6 – 59 months), and to provide specific data on their nutritional status. A total of 319 households with at least one child aged between (6 -59 months) were randomly stratified and selected. A questionnaire was structured for household–heads, while anthropometric measurements were taken for children from the selected households, statistical package was used for data entry and analysis. Indices of nutritional status that is weight-for-age, height-for-age and weight for-height were computed using the EPI – Info programme. In addition to assessment of mid-upper are circumference and presence of oedema depending on cut-off points recommended by World Health Organization National Center for Health Statistics, 1995.

The prevalence of stunting, wasting and underweight was very high among displaced children (61.8%, 63.6% and 77.7% respectively). Protein-energy-malnutrition was also found with high percentage (about 50%).

It is therefore, concluded that malnutrition was a serious problem among children under five years in displaced camps in Khartoum State due to many complicated factors such as socio-economic factors like low educational level, high illiteracy rates, poverty and large family size ,in addition to dietary factors like insufficient food intake and low quality foods. Moreover, absence of environmental sanitation and clean water and spread endemic diseases like malaria and infections diseases like diarrhea and respiratory tract infections, led to deterioration in nutritional status of children. Basic environmental health needs of food, shelter and hygiene still predominated among this displaced people.

Accordingly, various governmental and nongovernmental sectors need to put more efforts to modify socio-economic status and change environmental conditions

of displaced households in order to raise health and nutritional status of children under five years.

خلاصة الأطروحة

تهدف هذه الدراسة بصورة أساسية إلى قياس الحالة التغذوية للأطفال النازحين بولاية الخرطوم والذين تتراوح أعمارهم بين 6-59 شهر، كما تهدف إلى معرفة العوامل المؤثرة على الحالة التغذوية لهؤلاء الأطفال.

تتكون العينة من 319 أسرة تم اختيارها بالطريقة الطبيقة العشوائية البسيطة من أربعة معسكرات رئيسية بولاية الخرطوم بحيث تضم كل أسرة طفل واحد علي الأقل عمره بين 6-59 شهر.

تم إجراء مقابلات فردية مع ارباب الأسر لملء الاستمارة المصممة لهذا الغرض كما أخذت المقاييس الجسمانية للأطفال والمتمثلة في الوزن بالكيلوجرامات، الطول ومحيط منتصف الذارع بالسنتمترات، بالإضافة إلى نوع وعمر الطفل ووجود الاوديما.

تم تحليل المعلومات بواسطة الحاسب الآلي باستخدام برنامج SPSS و Epi-Info و SPSS و Epi-Info و قورنت النتائج بالقيم المرجعية التي أوصت بها منظمة الصحة العالمية والمركز القومي للإحصاءات الصحية (NCHS) (NCHS).

أشارت النتائج إلي انتشار سوء التغذية بين الأطفال النازحين بولاية الخرطوم مثل التقزم (61.8%)، انخفاض الوزن (77.7%) والهزل (63.6%) ونقص الطاقة والبروتين (50%).

كما أتضح أن لتلك المشاكل التغذوية أسباب عديدة ومتداخلة منها أسباب اقتصادية واجتماعية، مثل تدني المستوي التعليمي، كبر حجم الأسر والفقر، وأسباب غذائية مثل عدم كفاية الغلاء كما ونوعا بالإضافة إلى تدهور صحة البيئة، قلة الماء النقي، انتشار الأمراض الوبائية مثل الاسهالات، التهاب الصدر والملاريا.

وعلي الجهات الرسمية وغير الرسمية بذل المزيد من الجهد لتغيير الوضع الاقتصادي والاجتماعي المتدهور وتحسين البيئة المحيطة للنازحين وتوفير الخدمات الأساسية للمساهمة في تطوير الحالة التغذوية للأطفال في معسكرات النازحين بولاية الخرطوم.